derivative components that are not directly related and are therefore not eligible for measurement at

amortised cost. The Group’s parent company applies an own credit risk equal to zero in light of its

stable rating.

3.19 Issuance of debt securities

The Bank did not issue any Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) in first-half 2019.

3.20 Provisions

This caption comprises three main types of provisions: provisions to be established under IAS 37,

provisions for the time savings account, and provisions under IFRS 9 on Group commitments.

Movements:

Headings 31/12/2018 30/06/2019

Unsubordinated notes 151.566.706   163.925.741

Total 151.566.706   163.925.741

Unrealised profit/loss at the reporting date -1.918.958 9.809.844

Headings 31/12/2018 30/06/2019

Certificates of deposit 100.648.485   81.520.785

Commercial paper 3.098.167.240   4.652.936.844

Medium Term Notes and other securities issued 447.778.704   463.425.969

Total 3.646.594.429   5.197.883.598

of which:

- Subordinated notes 100.483.038   100.246.588

2018

Risks and charges
Time savings

account
IAS 39/IFRS 9 Total

Position as at 1 January 2.599.352   -   15.196.140   17.795.492

Additions 200.000   -   8.077.352   8.277.352

Reversals -82.823 -   -10.156.420 -10.239.243

Application -421.654 -   1.291   -420.363

Expense included in personnel expenses -   6.411.941   -   6.411.941

Position as at 31 December 2.294.875   6.411.941   13.118.363   21.825.179

2019

Position as at 1 January 2.294.875   6.411.941   13.118.363   21.825.179

Additions -   -   6.151.941   6.151.941

Reversals -   -   -7.476.745 -7.476.745

Foreign exchange income -   -   115   115

Expense included in personnel expenses -   1.472.828   -   1.472.828

Position as at 30 June 2.294.875   7.884.769   11.793.674   21.973.318

Provisions

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

as at 30 June 2019

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

43

Change in provisions for off-balance sheet commitments:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Position as at 1 January 2018 10.862.265   3.262.743   1.071.132   15.196.140

Stage transfers 613.519   -547.038 -66.482 -

Transfer from Stage 1 -97.443 96.457   986   -

Transfer from Stage 2 681.525   -703.348 21.823   -

Transfer from Stage 3 29.438   59.853   -89.291 -

Position as at 31 December 2018 before changes 11.475.784   2.715.705   1.004.650   15.196.140

Changes -1.229.572 -646.915 -201.290 -2.077.777

Increase due to acquisition and origination 7.486.993   949.570   959.315   9.395.879

Decrease due to repayment -2.496.271 -1.329.210 -193.394 -4.018.874

Change related to credit risk -6.221.587 -252.465 -967.211 -7.441.262

Other changes -   -14.810 -   -14.810

Exchange gain or loss 1.292   -1 -   1.290

Position as at 31 December 2018 10.246.212   2.068.790   803.361   13.118.363

Outstanding loan stage transfers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Transfer from Stage 1 -33.311.002 33.156.478   154.525   -

Transfer from Stage 2 45.898.530   -46.170.098 271.568   -

Transfer from Stage 3 137.459   251.909   -389.368 -

 Outstanding amounts covered by provisions at 31/12/2018 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Outstanding amounts 6.080.329.241   175.939.243   7.541.887   6.263.810.371

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Position as at 1 January 2019 10.246.212   2.068.790   803.361   13.118.363

Changes -1.112.916 -144.929 -66.845 -1.324.690

Increase due to acquisition and origination 5.761.312   118.518   9.839   5.889.670

Decrease due to repayment -2.799.690 -233.523 -434.245 -3.467.457

Change related to credit risk -4.074.650 -29.924 357.560   -3.746.739

Other net changes -   -   -   -

Exchange gain or loss 111   -   -   -163

Position as at 30 June 2019 9.133.296   1.923.861   736.516   11.793.673

Outstanding loan stage transfers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Transfer from Stage 1 -26.975.221 26.585.859   389.362   -

Transfer from Stage 2 40.249.366   -40.405.991 156.625   -

Transfer from Stage 3 118.168   188.608   -306.776 -

 Outstanding amounts covered by provisions at 30/06/2019 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Outstanding amounts 6.872.282.895   151.220.417   5.232.155   7.028.735.468

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

as at 30 June 2019

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

44

3.21 Other liabilities

Under IFRS 16, the "Other financial liabilities at amortised cost" item includes lease liabilities arising

from leases.

Headings 31/12/2018 30/06/2019

Operational outstandings 57.279.105   2.382.482

Preferential  or secured creditors 23.069.643   10.633.951